

**No. 220156, Original**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendant.*

---

**STATE OF NEW JERSEY'S  
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE  
PLEADINGS AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT**

---

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN  
*Acting Attorney General  
State of New Jersey*  
JEREMY M. FEIGENBAUM\*  
*Solicitor General*  
SUNDEEP IYER  
JEAN P. REILLY  
*Assistant Attorneys General*  
25 Market Street  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
(609) 414-0197  
Jeremy.feigenbaum@njoag.gov  
\*Counsel of Record

August 22, 2022

[ADDITIONAL COUNSEL LISTED ON INSIDE COVER]

EMILY M. BISNAUTH  
AMY CHUNG  
PATRICK JHOO  
NATHANIEL LEVY  
VIVEK N. MEHTA  
KRISTINA L. MILES  
DANIEL RESLER  
*Deputy Attorneys General*

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendant.*

—————  
**MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**  
—————

**MOTION FOR JUDGMENT  
ON THE PLEADINGS**

The State of New Jersey respectfully moves this Court to enter judgment for New Jersey on the pleadings. The grounds for this Motion are set forth in the accompanying brief.

Respectfully submitted,

Jeremy M. Feigenbaum\*  
*Solicitor General*  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 080  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
Jeremy.Feigenbaum@njoag.gov  
*\*Counsel of Record*

August 22, 2022

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF NEW YORK,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,  
*Defendant.*

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR  
JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND COMPACT PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	4
STATEMENT .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT.....	14
I. The Waterfront Commission Compact Allows Either State To Withdraw On Its Own .....	14
A. Ordinary Principles Of Compact Interpretation Establish That Either State Can Withdraw.....	14
1. Contract Law.....	14
2. Principles of State Sovereignty .....	18
3. The Compact's Structure .....	24
B. Compact Law Imposes Important Limits On Withdrawal, But They Do Not Apply Here.....	26
II. New York's Insistence On Perpetual Unanimity Lacks Support .....	31
A. New York's Perpetual Unanimity Requirement Finds No Support In The Compact's Text .....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. New York's Perpetual Unanimity Requirement Finds No Support In Interstate Compact Principles Or Precedents.....	38
CONCLUSION .....	44
APPENDIX	
LIST OF CURRENT AND FORMER INTERSTATE COMPACTS .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	31, 36
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	1, 41
<i>Ark. Valley Town &amp; Land Co. v.</i> <i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 151 P. 1028 (Okla. 1915).....	18
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Ed. v.</i> <i>Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	24
<i>Ass'n of Accredited Cosmetology Sch. v.</i> <i>Alexander</i> , 979 F.2d 859 (CA7 1992).....	20
<i>Bailey v. S.S. Stafford</i> , 166 N.Y.S. 79 (N.Y. App. Div. 1917) .....	16
<i>Baldwin Piano, Inc. v.</i> <i>Deutsche Wurlitzer GmbH</i> , 392 F.3d 881 (CA7 2004) .....	17, 39
<i>Barco Urban Renewal Corp. v.</i> <i>Hous. Auth. of City of Atl. City</i> , 674 F.2d 1001 (CA3 1982) .....	30
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	23, 24
<i>Bell v. Speed Queen</i> , 407 F.2d 1022 (CA7 1969) .....	17
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991).....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Borough of W. Caldwell v. Borough of Caldwell, 138 A.2d 402 (N.J. 1958) .....</i>	16
<i>Bowen v. Pub. Agencies Opposed to Soc. Sec. Entrapment, 477 U.S. 41 (1986).....</i>	12, 20, 27-28
<i>Cambee’s Furniture v. Doughboy Recreational, Inc., 825 F.2d 167 (CA8 1987) .....</i>	17
<i>Childs v. City of Columbia, 70 S.E. 296 (S.C. 1911) .....</i>	17
<i>Clear Lake City Water Auth. v. Clear Lake Utils. Co., 549 S.W.2d 385 (Tex. 1977) .....</i>	18, 30
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese, 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018).....</i>	15
<i>Compania Embotelladora Del Pacifico, S.A. v. Pepsi Cola Co., 976 F.3d 239 (CA2 2020) .....</i>	16, 30
<i>Cronk v. Vogt’s Ice Cream, 15 N.Y.S.2d 649 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1939) .....</i>	27
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, P.L.L.C., 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022).....</i>	23, 24
<i>Cuyler v. Adams, 449 U.S. 433 (1981).....</i>	42
<i>De Veau v. Braisted, 363 U.S. 144 (1960).....</i>	1, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Delta Servs. &amp; Equip., Inc. v. Ryko Mfg. Co.</i> , 908 F.2d 7 (CA5 1990) .....	16
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012).....	35
<i>Earnshaw v. United States</i> , 146 U.S. 60 (1892).....	30
<i>Echols v. New Orleans, Jackson &amp; Great N. R.R. Co.</i> , 52 Miss. 610 (1876) .....	16-17
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	28
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	28
<i>Fulghum v. Selma</i> , 76 S.E.2d 368 (N.C. 1953).....	16
<i>Grand Lodge Hall Ass’n, I.O.O.F. v. Moore</i> , 70 N.E.2d 19 (Ind. 1946).....	16
<i>Green v. Biddle</i> , 21 U.S. 1 (1823).....	28
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	23, 24
<i>Hess v. Iowa Light, Heat &amp; Power Co.</i> , 221 N.W. 194 (Iowa 1929) .....	18
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	34
<i>Ill. Cent. R.R. v. Ill.</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Del. R.R. Tax</i> , 85 U.S. 206 (1874).....	20
<i>In re Estate of Miller</i> , 447 A.2d 549 (N.J. 1982) .....	16
<i>Jespersen v. 3M</i> , 700 N.E.2d 1014 (Ill. 1998).....	17
<i>Joliet Bottling Co. v.</i> <i>Joliet Citizens' Brewing Co.</i> , 98 N.E. 263 (Ill. 1912).....	18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 533 U.S. 1 (2001).....	23
<i>Lichnovsky v. Ziebart Int'l Corp.</i> , 324 N.W.2d 732 (Mich. 1982) .....	17-18
<i>M&amp;G Polymers USA v. Tackett</i> , 574 U.S. 427 (2015).....	15
<i>Marcus v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , 56 N.E.2d 910 (Mass. 1944).....	30
<i>MCI Telecomms. Corp. v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994).....	31-32
<i>Merrion v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 455 U.S. 130 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Keystone Steel &amp; Wire Co.</i> , 61 F.3d 560 (CA7 1995) .....	17
<i>N. Ohio Traction &amp; Light Co. v. Ohio</i> , 245 U.S. 574 (1918).....	27
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	18, 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	21
<i>Newton v. Comm’rs</i> , 100 U.S. 548 (1879).....	1, 19, 21, 29
<i>Northeast Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 472 U.S. 159 (1985).....	43
<i>Pennhurst State School &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981).....	23
<i>Providence Bank v. Billings</i> , 29 U.S. (4 Pet.) 514 (1830).....	12, 21
<i>R.R. Comm’n Cases</i> , 116 U.S. 307 (1886).....	20
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. 657 (1838).....	41
<i>Tarrant Reg’l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	24, 25, 40
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	14
<i>Town of Readsboro v. Hoosac Tunnel &amp; W.R. Co.</i> , 6 F.2d 733 (CA2 1925) .....	26
<i>United States v. Cherokee Nation of Okla.</i> , 480 U.S. 700 (1987).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Winstar Corp.</i> , 518 U.S. 839 (1996).....	1, 19, 20, 22
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm’n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978).....	35, 42
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	19
<i>Virginia v. West Virginia</i> , 78 U.S. 39 (1870).....	28
<i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor v.</i> <i>Governor of New Jersey</i> , 961 F.3d 234 (CA3 2020) .....	10
<i>Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor v. Murphy</i> , No. 18-cv-650 (D.N.J.).....	10
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	28
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	42, 43
<i>Zimco Restaurants v. Bartenders &amp;</i> <i>Culinary Workers Union, Local 340,</i> <i>AFL-CIO</i> , 331 P.2d 789 (Cal. Ct. App. 1958) .....	16
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1 .....	28
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

<b>STATUTES AND COMPACTS</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
29 U.S.C. § 158(d).....	32
42 U.S.C. § 1981(b).....	32
Act of Congress of July 7, 1798, ch. 67, 1 Stat. 578 (1798).....	41
Arizona-California Boundary Compact, Pub. L. 89-531, 80 Stat. 340 (1966).....	28
Bear River Compact, Pub. L. 85-348, 72 Stat. 38 (1958).....	28-29
Breaks Interstate Park Compact, Pub. L. 83-543, 68 Stat. 571 (1954).....	40
Goose Lake Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 98- 334, 98 Stat. 291 (1984).....	37
Jennings Randolph Lake Project Compact, Pub. L. No. 104-176, 110 Stat. 1557 (1996).....	33-34
New York-New Jersey Port Auth. Compact, ch. 77, S.J. Res. 88, 67th Cong., 42 Stat. 174 (1921).....	5, 36
Northwest Wildland Fire Protection Agreement, Pub. L. No. 105-377, 112 Stat. 3391 (1998).....	36
Pecos River Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-91, 63 Stat. 159 (1949).....	37
Snake River Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-464, 64 Stat. 29 (1950).....	37
Upper Colorado River Basin Compact, Pub. L. No. 81-37, 63 Stat. 31 (1949).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Wabash Valley Compact, Pub. L. No. 86-375, 73 Stat. 694 (1959).....	36
Waterfront Commission Compact, Pub. L. No. 83-252, 67 Stat. 541 (1953).....	<i>passim</i>
2017 N.J. Sess. Laws 201.....	8, 18
2017 N.J. Sess. Laws 324.....	9, 10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 17:48-6(c).....	32
N.Y. Exec. Law § 259-mm.....	34
N.Y. Exec. Law § 501.....	34
N.Y. Priv. Hous. Fin. Law § 1054(3).....	32
73 Pa. Stat. Ann § 701 (1965) .....	33
U.C.C. § 2-309(2) .....	14
 <b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	32
 <b>COURT FILINGS</b>	
Br. for U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951) (No. 147) 1950 WL 78371.....	15, 29
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Bruce Ackerman & Neal Katyal, <i>Our Unconventional Founding</i> , 62 U. Chi. L. Rev. 475 (1995).....	41
Black’s Law Dictionary 106 (4th ed. 1951)..	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
1 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	19
17A C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> (May 2022 update) ...	14
17B C.J.S. <i>Contracts</i> (May 2022 update) ...	14
1 Arthur Corbin, <i>Corbin on Contracts</i> (2022).....	32
Emerich de Vattel, <i>Law of Nations</i> (Joseph Chitty, trans. T. & J.W. Johnson, <i>Law Book-sellers</i> 6th ed. 1844).....	41
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 30 (Hamilton).....	41
The <i>Federalist</i> No. 40 (Madison) .....	17, 41
Felix Frankfurter & James M. Landis, <i>The Compact Clause of the Constitution—A Study in Interstate Adjustments</i> , 34 <i>Yale L. J.</i> 685 (1925) .....	41
Jerome C. Muys et al., <i>Utton Transboundary Resources Ctr. Model Interstate Water Compact</i> , 47 <i>Nat. Res. J.</i> 17 (2007).....	30
<i>New Jersey-New York Waterfront Comm’n Compact: Hearing on H.R. 6286, H.R. 6321, H.R. 6343, and S. 2383 Before Subcomm. No. 3 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 83d Cong. (1953) .....	5, 35
New York Office of the Inspector Gen., <i>Investigation of the Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor</i> (Aug. 2009), available at <a href="https://tiny url.com/ydxvbk3m">https://tiny url.com/ydxvbk3m</a> .....	8, 18, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison (Ohio Univ. Press 1966) (1840) .....	19
<i>Record of the Pub. Hearings Held by Gov. Thomas E. Dewey on the Recommendations of the N.Y. State Crime Comm'n for Remedying Conditions on the Waterfront of the Port of N.Y.</i> (N.Y. 1953) .....	5, 33
Proclamation No. 2500, 55 Stat. 1660 (Aug. 9, 1941) .....	41
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the U.S. (2019) .....	42
Restatement (Second) of Contracts (1981) ... <i>passim</i>	
Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (5th ed. 1945) .....	31
White House Archives, <i>Pres. Trump Announces U.S. Withdrawal From The Paris Climate Accord</i> (June 1, 2017), available at <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5e8mnudy">https://tinyurl.com/5e8mnudy</a> ..	32
Williston on Contracts (4th ed. May 2022 update) .....	<i>passim</i>
Joseph F. Zimmerman, <i>Interstate Cooperation</i> (2d ed. 2012) .....	22
Joseph F. Zimmerman, <i>Interstate Relations</i> (1996) .....	33, 34
